
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members of the AUDIT 
COMMITTEE
(Other Members for Information)

When calling please ask for: 
Amy McNulty, Democratic Services Officer
Policy and Governance  
E-mail: amy.mcnulty@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523492
Date: 12 July 2019

Membership of the Audit Committee

Cllr Richard Cole
Cllr Jerome Davidson
Cllr Simon Dear
Cllr Jan Floyd-Douglass

Cllr Michaela Gray
Cllr Peter Marriott
Cllr Richard Seaborne
Cllr George Wilson

Dear Councillors

A meeting of the AUDIT COMMITTEE will be held as follows: 

DATE: MONDAY, 22 JULY 2019

TIME: 7.00 PM

PLACE: COMMITTEE ROOM 1, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 

GODALMING

The Agenda for the meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings. 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire.

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an audio 
version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, please 

contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523226.

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees
mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk


Please be advised that there is limited seating capacity in the Public Gallery; an overflow 
room will be available where possible. This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by 

visiting www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast.
 

NOTE FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that Contact Officers are shown in each report and members are 
welcome to raise questions, etc. in advance of the meeting with the appropriate officer.

AGENDA

1.  APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  

To confirm the appointment of Cllr Peter Marriott as Chairman of the Audit 
Committee for the 2019/20 Council year.

2.  APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN  

To confirm the appointment of Cllr Jerome Davidson as Vice Chairman of the 
Audit Committee for the 2019/20 Council year.

3.  MINUTES  

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 4 March 2019 (to be laid on the 
table half an hour before the meeting).

4.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive apologies for absence.

5.  DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

To receive from Members, declarations of interests in relation to any items 
included on the Agenda for this meeting, in accordance with the Waverley 
Code of Local Government Conduct.

6.  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the 
public of which notice has been duly given in accordance with Procedure Rule 
10.

The deadline for receipt of questions is 5pm on Monday 15 July 2019.

7.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS  

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from Members in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 11.

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast


The deadline for receipt of questions is 5pm on Monday 15 July 2019.

8.  EXTERNAL AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT  

To receive the External Audit Findings Report from Grant Thornton (to follow).

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Audit Committee notes the External Audit 
Findings Report.

9.  ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT  (Pages 5 - 22)

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 (Part 2 s3) require local authorities 
to have a sound system of internal control and Internal Audit is part of this 
system of internal control.  Part 2 (s5) of the Regulations state that an authority 
must undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its 
risk management, control and governance processes.  This report is a 
summary of the work carried out by Internal Audit during the financial year 
2018-19 and also provides an audit opinion to support the Annual Governance 
Statement on the organisation’s control environment.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Audit Committee considers and notes the 
annual internal audit  report and audit opinion for 2018/2019.

10.  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018/2019  (Pages 23 - 34)

The purpose of the this report is for the Audit Committee to consider and 
approve the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for the year ended 31 
March 2019.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Audit Committee approves the Annual 
Governance Statement for 2018/2019.

11.  STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/2019  (Pages 35 - 38)

The purpose of this report is for the Audit Committee to consider and approve 
the Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2019.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Audit Committee

1. approves the Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31 
March 2019;

2. approves the Letter of Representation for 2018/2019; and



3. confirms that the accounts have been prepared on a going concern 
basis.

12.  RISK MANAGEMENT  

To receive a verbal presentation from the Head of Finance, introducing the 
Committee to the Council’s risk management framework.

13.  AUDIT COMMITTEE RECURRENT WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 39 - 40)

The Audit Committee is invited to note the recurrent annual work programme, 
attached.

14.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman:

Recommendation

That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item(s) on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the item(s), 
there would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 
1001 of the Act) of the description specified in the appropriate paragraph(s) of 
the revised Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (to be 
identified at the meeting).

15.  ANY ISSUES TO BE CONSIDERED IN EXEMPT SESSION  

To consider any matters relating to aspects of any reports on this agenda 
which, it is felt, may need to be considered in exempt session.

For further information or assistance, please telephone 
Amy McNulty, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523492 or by 

email at amy.mcnulty@waverley.gov.uk



WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE

22 JULY 2019

Title:  
ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT

[Wards Affected: ALL]

Summary and purpose:

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 (Part 2 s3) require local authorities to have a 
sound system of internal control and Internal Audit is part of this system of internal control.  
Part 2 (s5) of the Regulations state that an authority must undertake an effective internal 
audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance 
processes.  This report is a summary of the work carried out by Internal Audit during the 
financial year 2018-19 and also provides an audit opinion to support the Annual 
Governance Statement on the organisation’s control environment. 

How this report relates to the Council’s Corporate Priorities:

The maintenance of an effective internal control environment supports all corporate 
priorities.  

Financial Implications:
Maintenance of an effective internal audit service to Waverley Borough Council that 
embraces the requirements of the CIPFA Code of Practice, the Public Sector Internal 
Auditing Standards and other professional internal audit institutes such as the IIA. 

Legal Implications:

This report fulfils a legal requirement “to report the annual activity of the Audit Service” as 
contained in the Accounts and Audit Regulations.

1. Introduction
The Committee is requested to consider this report in conjunction with the Annual 
Governance Statement for consideration at this meeting on the 22nd July 2019. 

As set out in Public Sector Internal Audit Standard (PSIAS) 2450, the Chief Audit 
Executive (Internal Audit Manager) must provide an annual report to the board (Audit 
Committee) timed to support the Annual Governance Statement.  This report and audit 
opinion should be considered as part of the evidence supporting the Annual Governance 
Statement.

Attached in Annexe 1 is the Internal Audit Annual Report covering the activity for 
2018/19, complete with the annual performance measures.

Page 5

Agenda Item 9.



Recommendation

It is recommended that the Audit Committee considers and notes the annual internal 
audit  report and audit opinion for 2018/2019. 

Background Papers

There are no background papers (as defined by Section 100D (5) of the Local Government 
Act 1972) relating to this report.

CONTACT OFFICER:

Name: Gail Beaton Telephone: 01483 523260 
Internal Audit Manager E-mail: gail.beaton@waverley.gov.uk

Page 6



ANNEXE 1 

 

 

    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT AND OPINION 2018-19       

    

 
 

 

P
age 7



Waverley Borough Council – Annual Report 2018-19 

 

 

Page 2                                                                                           

 

   
 

 

Contents 

Section  Page 

1. Role of Internal Audit 3 

2. Internal Audit Approach 4 

3. Internal Audit Opinion 5 

4. Internal Audit Coverage and Output 6-7 

5. Key Observations 8-9 

6. Anti Fraud and Corruption 9-10 

7. Quality Assurance and Improvement 10 

8. Disclosure of Non-Conformance 11 

9. Quality control 11 

10. Internal Audit Performance 12 

11. Acknowledgement 12 

   

  

P
age 8



Waverley Borough Council – Annual Report 2018-19 

 

 

Page 3                                                                                           

 

1.  Role of Internal Audit 

The requirement for an internal audit function in local government is detailed within the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 
2015, which states that a relevant 
[...]
on of Waverley’s audit  need that has been covered within the period 

 

Annual Internal Audit Opinion 2018-19 

“I am satisfied that sufficient assurance work has been carried out to allow me to form a reasonable conclusion on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of Waverley Borough Council’s internal control environment.   

 
In my opinion, Waverley Borough Council has an adequate and effective framework for risk management, governance 
and internal control.   However, the internal audit work has identified further enhancements to the framework of risk 
management, governance and internal control to ensure that it remains adequate and effective. 
 

Where weaknesses have been identified through internal audit review, we have worked with management to agree 
appropriate corrective actions and a timescale for improvement.” 

 

P
age 11



Waverley Borough Council – Annual Report 2018-19 

 

 

Page 6                                                                                           

 

 

4. Internal Audit Coverage and Output 
 

The annual internal audit plan was prepared to take account of the characteristics and relative risks of the Council’s activities and to 
support the preparation of the Annual Governance Statement. 

    % of Types of Reviews 

 

 

Work has been planned and performed so 
as to obtain sufficient information and 
explanation considered necessary in order to 
provide evidence to give reasonable 
assurance that the internal control system is 
operating effectively. 

The 2018-19 Internal audit plan, approved 
by the Audit Committee in March 2018, was 
informed by internal audit’s own assessment 
of risk and materiality in addition to 
consultation with management to ensure it 
aligned to key risks facing the organisation.  

 

The plan has remained fluid throughout the 
year to maintain an effective focus.  

 

In delivering the internal audit opinion the 
Internal Audit Service have undertaken 25 
reviews during the year ending 31 M
[...]
ork has identified further enhancements to the framework of risk management, governance and internal control 
to ensure that it remains adequate and effective. 
 

 
There are weaknesses in the framework of governance, risk management and control such that it could be, or could become, 
inadequate and ineffective.  
 

 
The organisation does not have an adequate framework of risk management, governance or internal control.  
 

 

 

 

 
 

P
age 19



Waverley Borough Council – Annual Report 2018-19 

 

 

Page 14                                                                                           

 

The following levels of opinion classification was used by our contractor for 2018/19 within our internal audit reports.  Reflecting the 

level of assurance the board can take: 

 

 

 
Taking account of the issues identified, the board cannot take assurance 
that the controls upon which the organisation relies to manage this risk are 
suitably designed, consistently applied or effective. 
Urgent action is needed to strengthen the control framework to manage the 
identified risk(s). 
 

 

Taking account of the issues identified, the board can take partial assurance 
that the controls to manage this risk are suitably designed and consistently 
applied. 
Action is needed to strengthen the control framework to manage the 
identified risk(s). 

 

 
Taking account of the issues identified, the board can take reasonable 
assurance that the controls in place to manage this risk are suitably 
designed and consistently applied. 
However, we have identified issues that need to be addressed in order to 
ensure that the control framework is effective in managing the identified 
risk(s). 
 

P
age 20



Waverley Borough Council – Annual Report 2018-19 

 

 

Page 15                                                                                           

 

 

Taking account of the issues identified, the board can take substantial 
assurance that the controls upon which the organisation relies to manage 
the identified risk(s) are suitably designed, consistently applied and 
operating effectively. 

 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTRACT  

Gail Beaton,  Internal Audit Manager  

 

gail.beaton@waverley.gov.uk 

 

Tel No: 01483 523260 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 21

mailto:gail.beaton@waverley.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank



WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 22 JULY 2019

Title:

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018/2019

[Wards Affected: N/A]

Summary and purpose:

The purpose of this report is for the Audit Committee to consider and approve the 
Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for the year ended 31 March 2019.

How this report relates to the Council’s Corporate Priorities:

The aim of the AGS is to ensure that, in achieving the Council’s corporate priorities, 
Waverley acts in the public interest at all times.

Equality and Diversity Implications:

There are no implications arising from this report.  The AGS can be provided in 
larger print if required.

Resource and legal implications:

There are no direct resource implications resulting from the AGS for 2018/2019.

Introduction

1. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require an authority to conduct a 
review at least once a year of the effectiveness of its system of internal control 
and include a statement reporting on the review with the published Statement 
of Accounts.  That statement is the Annual Governance Statement (AGS).

2. The AGS reports publicly on how the Council has complied with the 
governance code, ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: 
Framework’ published by CIPFA/SOLACE.

3. The AGS describes how the corporate governance arrangements have been 
working over the year, describes any governance issues that have arisen and  
how they will be addressed.  It also describes the arrangements put in place 
to ensure that the Council achieves its objectives and the means by which it 
gains assurances that those arrangements are working.

4. The AGS is required to be signed by the Leader of the Council and the Chief 
Executive on behalf of the Council and then approved by a delegated 
committee.

Page 23

Agenda Item 10.



5. The AGS will be included with the Statement of Accounts as part of the 
Annual Financial Report for 2018/2019.

6. The AGS is included with the Agenda as a separate document at Annexe 1.  

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Audit Committee approves the Annual Governance 
Statement for 2018/2019.

Background Papers

There are no background papers (as defined by Section 100D(5) of the Local 
Government Act 1972) relating to this report.

CONTACT OFFICER:

Name: Vicki Basley Telephone: 01483 523250
E-mail:        victoria.basley@waverley.gov.uk

Page 24



Annual Governance Statement 2018/2019

1 Waverley Borough Council 
Statement of Accounts 2018/2019

1. Introduction

Waverley Borough Council (the Council) is committed to improving 
governance on a continuing basis through a process of evaluation and 
review in accordance with the Council’s governance framework.

The Leader of the Council (Councillor John Ward) and the Chief 
Executive (Tom Horwood) acknowledge responsibility for ensuring that 
there is a sound system of governance and internal control when 
managing and delivering the vision set out in the Corporate Strategy.

Each year the Council is required to produce an Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) by the Accounts & Audit (England) Regulations 2015, 
to be published alongside the Statement of Accounts.  The AGS is in 
accordance with Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: 
Framework (2016) issued by CIPFA/SOLACE.  There were no changes 
to the legal framework or CIPFA guidance for 2018/2019.

The AGS describes how the corporate governance arrangements have 
been working and the effectiveness of the systems of internal control 
during the year.  It also documents key changes and developments 
within the Council’s governance framewo
[...]
y be approved

Review of the Corporate Risk Register Review of the Audit Committee Terms 
of Reference 

Consider and approve the Statement 
of Accounts 2017/18

Receives and comments on Annual 
Audit Letter for 2017/18 from Grant 
Thornton

Review and recommend amendments 
to the Audit Committee Terms of 
Reference

Supplementary Estimate Process 
report

Consider and approve the Annual 
Governance Statement for 2017/18

Consider and recommend the adoption 
of the update to Financial Regulations 

Interim consideration of Annual 
Governance Statement issues

Draft Annual Governance Statement 
for 2018/19

Comment on the new Information 
Governance Strategy and endorse 
approach to Information Governance

Recommend amendments to Contract 
Procurement Rules 

Approve proposed Internal Audit Plan 
for 2019/20

Consider and approve the Letter of 
Representation for 2017/18

Review and revision of the Internal 
Audit Charter

Receive the External Audit Grants and 
Returns Certification Report

Review the Annual Internal Audit 
Report

Review of the Audit Committee Terms 
of Reference 

Review External Audit proposed 
External Audit Plan for 2019/20

Note Audit Committee Activity Report 
for 2017/18

Review of Anti-fraud policies

Review of the Corporate Risk Register

The Audit Committee considers each year how effective it has been in overseeing the Council’s governance arrangements and submits an annual 
report to Council that summarises its work and allows the Council to take comfort that key governance processes are being reviewed. 

P
age 31



Annual Governance Statement 2018/2019

8 Waverley Borough Council 
Statement of Accounts 2018/2019

7. Managing key risks

All Councillors and officers are responsible for ensuring that risk 
implications are considered in the decisions they take in accordance 
with the Council’s ‘risk appetite’ as detailed in the Risk Appetite 
Statement.  

The successful delivery of the Corporate Strategy Objectives depends 
on the Counci
[...]
rance to the Council in its 
governance arrangements during 2018/2019.  

14. Certification

The Council’s framework of governance comprises all the detailed 
strategies, policies and procedures that are in place to achieve good 
governance.  These are used in delivering the objectives set out in the 
Corporate Strategy and to which officers work to in carrying out their 
responsibilities on behalf of the Council.  This AGS has been prepared 
by those with knowledge of the key governance issues who are 
satisfied that the Council’s framework complies with the principles set 
out in the Delivering Good Governance Framework.  

We therefore commend the Governance Statement to the Audit 
Committee for approval.

Councillor John Ward Tom Horwood

Signed Signed

Leader of the Council   Chief Executive 

Dated Dated   

P
age 34



WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

AUDIT COMMITTEE – 22 JULY 2019

Title:

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/2019

[Wards Affected: N/A]

Summary and purpose:

The purpose of this report is for the Audit Committee to consider and approve the 
Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2019.

How this report relates to the Council’s Corporate Priorities:

Waverley’s published Accounts are a key document that helps to demonstrate the 
Council’s accountability for public funds.  The accounts support the Council’s key 
objective of providing good value for money by showing how the Council’s resources 
have been utilised.

Equality and Diversity Implications:

There are no implications arising from this report. The Statement of Accounts can be 
provided in larger print if required.

Resource and legal implications:

There are no additional resource implications resulting from the 2018/2019 
Statement of Accounts.  The Accounts set out Waverley’s financial position at the 
year-end in a format which is prescribed by Regulations and the Local Government 
Accounting Code of Practice.

Introduction

1. The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 set out the requirem
[...]
or 2018/2019 by Grant Thornton is 
complete and the Audit Findings Report is included on this agenda.  

8. It is a requirement that the Council issues a Letter of Representation to its 
external auditors at the conclusion of the audit and this is referred to in Grant 
Thornton’s Audit Findings Report also on this agenda.  The draft Letter of 
Representation is attached at Annexe 2 (to follow).

Going Concern Report

9. International Audit Standards require the Audit Committee to provide 
confirmation that the 2018/2019 Accounts have been prepared on a ‘going 
concern’ basis.  The going concern concept is one of the core principles 
underpinning local authority accounting practice and refers to the assumption 
made when the Accounts are prepared that the organisation will continue to 
operate for at least 12 months following the accounting period in question, 
taking into consideration best estimates of future activity and cash flows.

10. The main issues around the application of the ‘going concern’ concept are to 
consider the medium term financial plans and cash flow forecasts in existence 
to ensure the continuing operation of the Council.  Waverley’s Medium-Term 
Financial Strategy (2019/2020 to 2021/2022) was reviewed by Members at 
Council in February 2019.  The Medium Term Financial Strategy forecasts the 
Council’s financial performance and identifies budget pressures for the three 
years of the strategy and demonstrates that the Council has sound plans to 
continue operating.  In addition the Overview and Scrutiny Committees have 

Page 36



been reviewing the Council’s finances with the aim of resolving the budget 
gap.

Recommendation

It is recommended that the Audit Committee 

1. approves the Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31 March 
2019;

2. approves the Letter of Representation for 2018/2019; and

3. confirms that the accounts have been prepared on a going concern basis.

Background Papers

There are no background papers (as def
[...]
quest of the Committee. 

Page 39

Agenda Item 13.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	9. Annual Internal Audit Report
	Annexe 1 Annual Audit Report and Opinion 2018-19

	10. Annual Governance Statement 2018/2019
	Annual Governance Statement 201819

	11. Statement of Accounts 2018/2019
	13. Audit Committee Recurrent Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting

Audit Committee 1

22.07.19
WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL
MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE - 22 JULY 2019
SUBMITTED TO THE COUNCIL MEETING - 22 OCTOBER 2019
(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)
Present
Cllr Richard Cole
Cllr Jerome Davidson
Cllr Simon Dear
Cllr Jan Floyd-Douglass

Cllr Michaela Gray
Cllr Peter Marriott
Cllr Richard Seaborne
Cllr George Wilson

Also Present
Laurelin Griffiths – Grant Thornton Audit Manager
Graeme Clark – Strategic Director (s151 Officer)
Peter Vickers – Head of Finance
Gail Beaton – Internal Audit Manager
Vicki Basley – Senior Accountant
Amy McNulty – Democratic Services Officer
AUD 1/19 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN (Agenda item 1.)
Cllr Peter Marriott was confirmed as Chairman of the Audit Committee for the
2019/20 Council year.
AUD 2/19 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIRMAN (Agenda item 2.)
Cllr Jerome Davidson was confirmed as Vice Chairman of the Audit Committee for
the 2019/20 Council year.
AUD 3/19 MINUTES (Agenda item 3.)
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 March 2019 were confirmed as a correct
record and signed.
AUD 4/19 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda item 4.)
There were no apologies for absence.
AUD 5/19 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 5.)
There were no declarations of interest in connection with items on the agenda.
AUD 6/19 QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 6.)
There were none.

Audit Committee 2

22.07.19

AUD 7/19 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 7.)
There were none.
PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COUNCIL
There were no matters falling within this category.
PART II - MATTERS OF REPORT
The background papers relating to the following items are as set out in the reports
included in the original agenda papers.
AUD 8/19 EXTERNAL AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT (Agenda item 8.)
Laurelin Griffiths, Grant Thornton Audit Manager, presented the External Audit
Findings Report to the Committee. She explained that the audit work had started
later in the year than anticipated due to a change in the audit team that had been
necessary in order to ensure the independence and integrity of the audit. She
thanked staff in the Council’s finance team for their hard work and assistance in
meeting the tighter than usual timeframes.
Almost all of the audit work was complete, with testing on property valuations being
the only major piece of work now outstanding. There had been no changes required
to the audit plan which had been revived by the Committee at its March meeting.
Laurelin also advised the Committee that Grant Thornton was proposing to issue an
unqualified Value for Money conclusion.
The Committee was disappointed not to have a final report, but acknowledged the
challenges that had arisen due to the late change of audit team. Laurelin confirmed
that there had been no other issues which would have affected the team achieving
the 31 July deadline. The Chairman asked when the work on property valuation was
likely to be completed. Laurelin responded that she hoped this would be finalised by
the end of the week (26 July).
One adjustment to the accounts had been required in relation to net pension
liability, however Laurelin clarified that this was as a result of a national issue, not
specific to Waverley. As a result of this matter, the Council had requested that its
actuary carry out further work and officers had reviewed the findings to ensure that
there was no impact on the integrity of the accounts.
In relation to the follow up on recommendations for the previous year’s audit, Cllr
Cole sought confirmation that the auditors were now content with the measures that
were in place regarding sundry debtors. Laurelin advised the Committee that she
was satisfied that management had remedied any issues from the previous year.
Graeme Clark, Strategic Director, thanked Laurelin and her team at Grant Thornton
for all their efforts at short notice.
The Committee RESOLVED to note the External Audit Findings Report.

Audit Committee 3

22.07.19
AUD 9/19 ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT (Agenda item 9.)
Gail Beaton, Internal Audit Manager, presented the Annual Internal Audit Report to
the Committee. She explained that an internal audit opinion was required as part of
the Annual Governance Statement process. The report provided assurance on the
internal controls that were in place at the Council, as well as an analysis of the audit
reviews that had been carried out during the year. Additionally, the report presented
a summary of the anti-fraud and corruption work that the Council took part in as part
of the National Fraud Initiative and Surrey Counter-Fraud Partnership.
The Chairman noted that two reviews had not culminated in an audit opinion as
these had been ‘advisory reviews’, and he queried what these entailed. Gail
responded that this type of review involved carrying out a walkthrough of a new
system in order to ensure that it was operating effectively.
In relation to the counter-fraud activities, Members queried whether the Council was
frequently the subject of fraud attempts. Gail responded that the Council could be
subject to attempts of fraud via a number of different routes, however it had good
controls in place to prevent this. These controls covered the IT systems as well as
policies and procedures to minimise the risk of human error. Additionally, service
areas such as Housing could be the subject of fraudulent applications, for example
in relation to Right to Buy. A Fraud Investigation Officer was employed to identify
and prevent fraudulent applications.
Cllr Seaborne commented that the Council had recently appointed a new internal
audit contractor as well as strengthening the in-house audit team. This had not
been mentioned in the report, but he felt that the new arrangements would provide
a strong and resilient internal audit service going forward.
The Committee also commented that it was good practice for all documents to have
a unique reference number, as well as version history, and recommended that a
document numbering scheme be adopted for all key documents, such as the
internal audit plan. It was agreed that document control should be added to the list
of bullet points under the ‘Quality Control’ heading in order to enhance internal
processes.
Subject to the comments above, the Committee RESOLVED to note the annual
internal audit report and audit opinion for 2018/2019.
AUD 10/19 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2018/2019 (Agenda item 10.)
Peter Vickers, Head of Finance, presented the Annual Governance Statement
(AGS) to the Committee. The AGS was published alongside the accounts and set
out how the Council’s corporate governance arrangements had been working over
the last year. It was produced in accordance with CIPFA/SOLACE guidance, and
provided a wider context for the financial statements.
During the past year, the Audit Committee had been invited to raise any matters
that it thought should be included as governance issues in the AGS. Peter added
that this collaborative approach throughout the year had been very helpful in
shaping the 2018/19 AGS.

Audit Committee 4

22.07.19

The Committee noted that the adoption of a Capital Strategy had been reported as
a significant operational event in 2018/19 and it was queried what measures had
been taken through the Strategy to ensure cost effectiveness. Officers responded
that a Value for Money O&S working group had looked into the delivery of capital
projects to ensure that they provided the best value for money. The Procurement
Officer also worked to ensure that the best value for money was achieved in new
contracts.
In relation to the air quality recording and reporting process, which had come under
scrutiny in 2017/18, the Committee heard that the lessons learnt exercise had been
undertaken, but that this couldn’t be fully completed as the police investigation was
still ongoing.
Cllr Floyd-Douglass commented that it would be useful to include links to other
documents referred to in the AGS, such as the Planning Peer Review Report.
Officers agreed that this was a good suggestion and agreed to circulate the
Planning Peer Review Report following the meeting.
In relation to the approval of the AGS, Members queried whether this should be
signed by the Leader and Chief Executive before being approved by the Audit
Committee. From her experience of other Councils, Laurelin Griffiths advised that
typically the Audit Committee would receive a version of the AGS that the Leader
and Chief Executive were satisfied with, and once approved at Committee it would
then be signed. Graeme Clark confirmed that both the Leader and Chief Executive
had seen the AGS and were content with its content. Officers agreed to amend the
wording of the covering report in future to make the approval process clearer.
The Committee RESOLVED to approve the Annual Governance Statement for
2018/2019.
AUD 11/19STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2018/2019 (Agenda item 11.)
Graeme Clark, Strategic Director, introduced the Statement of Accounts to the
Committee. A briefing session had been held earlier in the month, and had provided
an opportunity for members of the Committee to ask any detailed questions on the
accounts. He was pleased to hear from Laurelin that the majority of the audit work
was now complete. A number of pages within the accounts had been revised as a
result of the net pensions liability issue.
The Committee had some concerns about approving the accounts before the audit
was fully completed. Cllr Seaborne also highlighted that last year, a re-valuation of
property had resulted in a change of £4m. Graeme Clark stated that he hoped there
would not be any significant changes arising from the remaining work, but in order
to make any minor amendments that may be required, he proposed a revised
recommendation to give delegated authority to make changes subject to there
being no fundamental misstatements.
The Committee agreed with this approach, and requested that it be informed of any
changes made to the statement of accounts under this delegation. Additionally, the

Audit Committee 5

22.07.19
Committee requested that Grant Thornton circulate a final Audit Findings Report
once all the audit work had been completed.
In view of the ongoing audit work in relation to property valuations, the Committee
RESOLVED that delegated authority be given to the Strategic Director (s151
Officer) in consultation with the Chairman of the Audit Committee to consider any
changes to the External Audit Findings Report and, if satisfied with the report to
make any necessary amendments to the accounts and/or Letter of Representation,
and subject to this:
1. Approved the Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31 March
2019;
2. Approved the Letter of Representation for 2018/2019; and
3. Confirmed that the accounts had been prepared on a going concern basis.
AUD 12/19 RISK MANAGEMENT (Agenda item 12.)
Peter Vickers informed the Committee that he intended to bring an item on risk
management to the next meeting. He proposed arranging an informal seminar to in
advance of this to enable the Committee to familiarise itself in more detail with the
Council’s risk management framework.
The Committee agreed with this approach and welcomed an informal seminar being
arranged.
AUD 13/19 AUDIT COMMITTEE RECURRENT WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda item 13.)
The Committee reviewed its recurrent annual work programme and noted that
additional items could be scheduled if required.
The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 8.02 pm

Chairman

